Res. No. 11 - 51 Page 1 of 2

## RESOLUTION No. 11 - 51

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION CAMERAS FOR THE NEW POLICE DEPARTMENT BUILDING FROM AWARE DIGITAL, INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$8,038.70; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department has relocated to the Richmond Building at 8420 N.W. 52 Street, Doral, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the new building requires the installation of closed circuit television (CCTV) cameras to monitor the parking areas, ingress and egress from the building; and

WHEREAS, Aware Digital, Inc., the original installer of this equipment and current vendor for the City of Doral on several projects, has submitted a proposal to provided the necessary CCTV coverage of the new building; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City manager to purchase CCTV cameras for the new Police Department Building from Aware Digital, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$8,038.70.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The aforementioned recitals are true and correct.

**Section 2**. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to purchase CCTV cameras for the new Police Department Building from Aware Digital, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$8,038.70.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor DiPietro who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilman Luigi Boria	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 11<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2011.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOF

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY MORALES, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY